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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons

Responsible for Serious Violations of Internatiotdimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Huhal”) is seised of the Accused’'s “80
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation”, filedn 10 June 2013 (“Eightieth Motion”), and
the Accused’s “81 Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation”, filedon 12 June 2013
(“Eighty-First Motion”), and hereby issues its dgon thereon.

|. Submissions

A. Eightieth Motion

1. In the Eightieth Motion, the Accused argues tha¢ tOffice of the Prosecutor
(“Prosecution”) has violated Rule 68 of the TriblmaRules of Procedure and Evidence
(“Rules”) in relation to its untimely disclosure nbtes of an interview with a crime technician
from the Banja Luka police (“Interview?). The Interview was in the possession of the
Prosecution since July 2003 but was only disclogedhe Accused on 5 June 20A3The
Accused contends that the Interview is exculpat®yt contains a reference to the Kariske
Stijene incidentand to an order by the Accused that (1) the intide investigated; (2) the

survivors not be harmed; and (3) the bodies bectt!

2. The Accused contends that he was prejudiced blataalisclosure of the Interview after
the close of the Prosecution case as he could hsed it to cross-examine witnesses who
testified about the Kotanske Stijene incident. The Accused seeks an express finding that the
Prosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules and retguthat the Chamber order that his defence

team be given “open-file disclosure” in light oktkontinuing disclosure violatiofis.

3. On 24 June 2013, the Prosecution filed the “PrdsmtiResponse to Karadx 80"
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation” with edidential appendix (“First Response”). It
submits that the Eightieth Motion should be dismisen the basis that the Accused has failed to
demonstrate that he has been prejudiced by thalistéosure of the Interview and that in the

absence of prejudice he is not entitled to any tmeThe Prosecution acknowledges that the

Eightieth Motion, paras. 1-2, 5.

Eightieth Motion, para. 1, confidential annex A.
Third Amended Indictment, Scheduled Incident B15.
Eightieth Motion, paras. 2-3.

Eightieth Motion, para. 4.

Eightieth Motion, paras. 5-6.

First Response, paras. 1, 3, 8.
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Interview should have been disclosed earlier angresses its regret for the late disclosure

which was due to “human erro?”.

4, With respect to the Accused’s request for accessh Prosecution’s evidence
collection, the Prosecution observes that this esgjuemains impracticable and inappropriate
and the Accused fails to “point to any basis” ftee tChamber to reconsider its previous
decisions on this requestThe Prosecution also observes that it is opehet@ccused if he can
show good cause to seek to recall relevant Prasecutitnesses or seek to amend his Rule

65ter list to add the person who was the subject ofriterview as a Defence witne¥s.

5. The Prosecution also submits that the Accused psedematerial similar to the
information contained in the Interview and he alliyeaconducted cross-examination of
Prosecution witnesses and sought to elicit evideémdes defence case about the investigation
which he purportedly ordered with respect to theikamske Stijene incideft. The Prosecution
also points to witnesses on the Accused'seddvitness list who are anticipated to testify about
the Accused’s disapproval of and order to investighe Koréanske Stijene incident.

B. Eighty-First Motion

6. In the Eighty-First Motion, the Accused argues tiet Prosecution violated Rule 68 of
the Rules by the untimely disclosure of exculpatdoguments it obtained from the Government
of the Republic of Serbia (“Serbia”) in January avidrch 2010® Amongst these documents
the Prosecution isolated material which was paigtisubject to lawyer-client privilege
(“Material”) and suspended its review pending deieation of its privileged statué. The
Prosecution filed a motion with the Appeals Chambeeking appointment of independent
counsel to review the Materidl. The President of the Tribunal appointed a Judgeview the

Material 1°

® First Response, para. 2.
° First Response, paras. 1, 6.
1% First Response, para. 7.

M First Response, paras. 4-5, referring to P378683.(5; P3760, T. 14048-14049; cross-examinatioNefad
Kreji¢, T. 20861 (3 November 2011); Milan KomljenéyiT. 20938 (8 November 2011); D3695, para. 242;
Bogdan Suboé, T. 40104—-40105 (20 June 2013), T. 40173-40179(@@& 2013).

12 First Response, confidential appendix.
13 Eighty-First Motion, paras. 1-2.

14 Eighty-First Motion, para. 3.

15 Eighty-First Motion, para. 3.

18 Eighty-First Motion, para. 3.
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7. On 30 July 2012, the Accused in his “8/otion for Finding of Disclosure Violation
(July 2012)*" contended that the Prosecution had violated Raleféthe Rules by delaying
seeking an independent party to review the prieitegtatus of the Material for more than 18

months*® The Chamber denied the motion as speculativepeerdature?’

8. On 6 June 2013, the Prosecution disclosed the Mhteonsisting of 179 documents
after receiving clearance from the Appeals CharfibéFhe Accused contends that the Material
contains exculpatory material including statemerfiindividuals (“Statements”) which rebut the
allegation that LjubiSa Beara had genocidal inteith respect to the killing of prisoners from
Srebrenic&® He argues that he was prejudiced by this latelasre as he could have used the
Statements during his cross-examination of Progetwitnesses who were members of the
VRS Main Staff acquainted with Beafa.The Accused also claims that he was prejudicdteas
was not able to use the Statements “by calling somihese individuals as witnesses in his
defence case®® The Accused requests that the Chamber make mdjriiat the Prosecution
violated its disclosure obligations by delaying sugsion of the Statements to the Appeals

Chamber for more than 18 montiis.

9. On 26 June 2013, the Prosecution filed the “PrasmtiResponse to Karadx 81%
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation” with edidential appendices (“Second Response”).
The Prosecution argues that the Eighty-First Mosibauld be dismissed as the Accused was not
prejudiced by the disclosure of the Statements hwihétate to Beara’s alleged good character
and that in the absence of prejudice he is notletitio a remed$> In support of this argument
the Prosecution notes that “[iinformation similarthat in the Unsigned Statements” had been
available to the Accused and yet he did not use niaterial during his cross-examination of
Prosecution witnessé8. The Prosecution further observes that this evideran be elicited
from Beara himself and that the Accused also rsttiia ability to seek to amend his witness list

or move to recall witnesséS. It also contends that general evidence which dm¢saddress

" The Chamber ordered that the Registry re-clashdymotion as confidential. Decision on AccuseBéventy-
Third Disclosure Violation Motion, 21 August 2015éventy-Third Decision”), para. 12(b),

18 Eighty-First Motion, para. 4.

19 Eighty-First Motion, para. 5 referring to Seveitlyird Decision, para. 10.
2 Ejghty-First Motion, para. 6.

2L Eighty-First Motion, paras. 7-8.

22 Ejighty-First Motion, para. 10.

% Eighty-First Motion, para. 10.

24 Eighty-First Motion, para. 11.

% second Response, para. 1.

% second Response, paras. 1, 7-11, 15.

%" Second Response, paras. 1, 13-14.
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Beara’s “role and actions at Srebrenica, and wihskead relates to his character” will be of

minimal weight at best

10. The Prosecution expresses its regret for the dmbalyacknowledges that the Statements
may fall within Rule 68 of the Rules and should édeen disclosed to the Accused eaffler.
The Prosecution asserts that it acted in good faiteeking to make the Material available to
the Accused® The Prosecution further acknowledges that there avsignificant delay between
its receipt of the Material in January and Marci@@nd its request in November 2011 for the
Appeals Chamber to appoint independent counseletéew the Material for privileged
document$! Following receipt of the order on 29 May 2013tttiree Material did not contain
privileged information, the Prosecution discloseed Material to the Accused on 6 June 2871.3.

11. The Prosecution further submits that two-thirdshef Material disclosed in June 2013

was already in the Accused’s possession, was &lila him, or was “manifestly irrelevant®.

Il. Applicable Law

12. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knoge of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedftacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.
In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present
aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of the materials in

question™*

13. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a panigh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prefliby the relevant breath.

% Second Response, para. 12.
% Second Response, para.
30 Second Response, para.
31 Second Response, para.
32 Second Response, para.
% Second Response, para. 6

% Prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December ZORdrdi¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.

agoanD
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[1l. Discussion

A. Eightieth Motion

14. The Chamber finds that the Prosecution violatede R of the Rules by its failure to
disclose the Interview as soon as practicable. [Riterview was in the possession of the

Prosecution since July 2003 but was only discldedtde Accused on 5 June 2013.

15.  The Interview is from a crime technician from thariga Luka police who was involved
in the on-site investigation of the Kéanske Stijene incident and said: “we learned that
Radovan Karadéi had issued an order that the crime should be iigpa#sd and that the
survivors were not [to] be harmed and the bodideced”*® The Chamber is aware that the
Accused already possessed another statement f@gathe crime technician that he had heard
rumours that the Accused had ordered that the bdokerecovered and that he viewed the
Koricanske Stijene incident as “clearly a crinté”. In addition, there was other material
available to the Accused which suggested that tbeuged was enraged by the incident and
demanded “answers about the massacre and who s@mneible for it*® and that the Accused
sent a dispatch which stated that the “leadersbfpthe two municipalities had to deal with
that”

16. The Chamber finds that while the material alreadgilable to the Accused is similar
and relates to the Accused’s reaction to the ¢amske Stijene incident, it is not identical to the
information contained in the Interview. The Intew is more explicit in its reference to the
Accused’s order to investigate the incident ana &heludes a reference to the protection of
survivors which is not found in the other materaiailable to the Accused. However, the
Chamber is not convinced that this new informatidds much significance to what has already
been disclosed to the Accused. The Chamber is msmful that the Accused already
conducted cross-examination of Prosecution witreessed sought to elicit evidence in his

defence case about his disapproval of and ordervastigate the Koéanske Stijene incidefif.

% Kordi¢ and CerkezAppeal Judgement, para. 17@osecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement, 29
July 2004, para. 268.

% Eightieth Motion, confidential annex B, p. 2.

37 First Response, confidential appendix, para. 3.

% p3768 (Witness statement of Milan Komljeriogtiated 28 October 2011), para. 5.

3 SeeNenad Krej, T. 20861 (3 November 2011); Nenad KéefP3760 (Transcript frorRrosecutor v. Stani&i&
Zupljanin), T. 14049.

‘0 Nenad Krejt, T. 20861 (3 November 2011); Milan Komljenéyil. 20938 (8 November 2011); D3695, para.
242; Bogdan Subditj T. 40104—40105 (20 June 2013), 40173-40175 (g& 2013).
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17. The Chamber also notes that there is a witnesshenAtcused’s witness list whose
statement suggests the Accused “strongly disappr@fethe [Kortanske Stijene] incident,
requested that the exact situation with regardh® g$aid incident and the identity of the
perpetrators be established, and that urgent mesabertaken to resolve the case and punish the
perpetrators®*!  This information is very similar to that contaihén the Interview. The
Accused will therefore have an opportunity to addaay additional information contained in
the Interview through this witness if he is of tiew that it is of significance to his case. In
addition it is also open to the Accused to seetalbthe crime technician as a witness to testify
about the Interview and its content. Having coesad these factors, the Chamber finds that
while the Interview may have contained some adagianformation, the Accused was not
prejudiced by its late disclosure. In the absesfcerejudice to the Accused, the Chamber sees
no basis to grant the Accused access to the Prim@sudatabase, a request which it has

previously denied?
B. Eighty-First Motion

18. The Chamber finds that the Prosecution violatedeR&8 of the Rules by its late
disclosure of the Statements. While the Prosecutiay have acted in good faith, this does not
excuse the original delay between the receipt efdbcuments from the authorities of Serbia in
January and March 2010 and the Prosecution’s reque$7 November 2011 that the Material
be reviewed for privileged information. This delayas unreasonable and the Chamber
expresses its disappointment that the Prosecut@tenmo attempt to even explain why there

was such a delay.

19. However, having reviewed the Statements in lighttbler documents which had already
been disclosed or available to the Accu$ethe Chamber finds that the Accused was not
prejudiced by the late disclosure. The Chambeiotssatisfied that the Statements are of such
significance or contain any new information thatsweot already contained in material which

was available to the Accused.

“1 First Response, confidential appendix, para. 1.

42T, 38096-38098 (9 May 2013); Decision on Accuse@eventy-Seventh and Seventy-Eighth Disclosure
Violation Motions, 11 March 2013, para. 22.

3 SeeSecond Response, paras. 8-10 and the documentedete therein.
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IV. Disposition

20. For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuaiules 54, 68, and @ds of the
Rules, hereby:

a)  GRANTS, by majority, Judge Kwon dissentifi,the Eightieth Motion and
Eighty-First Motion in part, and finds that the Becution violated Rule 68 of the Rules

with respect to its late disclosure of the Intewwind Statements; and

b) DENIES the Eightieth Motion and Eighty-First Motion inl ather respects.

Done in English and French, the English text baathoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this ninth day of July 2013
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

4 Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Gginin the Decision on Accused’s Thirty-SeventhForty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partiallyssenting Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011hie/
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there Hasen violations of Rule 68 of the Rules, in theeatte of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that theomeshould be dismissed in their entirety.
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